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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Thorsten Langer 

Boston Children's Hospital, Institute for Professionalism and Ethical 

Practice, Harvard Medical School, Boston, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS this is an interesting and relevant paper investigating how a Dutch 
out-of-hours service responds to childhood fever. The analysis is 
based on a solid base of data and the results are presented in a 
clear way. However, the paper could improve and should be revised 
before publication.  
In general, it is not quite clear to me yet what follows from the 
results. What policy implications does the study have? Specifically, I 
would be interested to learn about the authors' perspective on the 
following aspects:  
- 40.1% of patients 1-3months receive telephone advice by triage 
nurses. 1/5 of patients in this age group seen by a GP will eventually 
receive a secondary care referral. Do the authors think that - despite 
the possibilty of vaccination-related fever at this age - the rate of 
telephone advice is adequate or should more patients in this age 
group be seen by GPs?  
- GPs fail to report temperature in 1/3 consultations and they 
prescribe antibiotics in 1/4. It would be interesting to see how often 
GPs actually prescribe antibiotics without reporting the patient's 
temperature as this could have implications for the training of 
doctors to reduce unnecessary antibiotic prescriptions.  
- In the introduction, the authors state that one of the goals of the 
study is to develop interventions to increase parental self-
managment strategies. They report that 10.5% of parents reconsult 
2-4 times within the same illness period in out-of-hours services. 
Could this be a group worth considering for the development of 
specific support-strategies?  
- Limitations/bullet point 2: What is meant by desirable outcomes?  
- Limitations: The authors should add that this is a single center 
study and that results should be generalized only with great caution.  
- Table 2 and 4: Age Groups should be clearly separated: <1 yr; 1-
<3 months, 3 - < 6months,... 

 

REVIEWER Linda Huibers 
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Research Unit for General Practice  
Aarhus University  
Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General  
The authors describe an interesting and relevant study, investigating 
the rate and proportion of fever related contacts with out-of-hours 
primary care and the management of these contacts.  
A language check could be helpful, to improve clear language and 
readability.  
 
Abstract  
The aim could be more precise, adding “… the number/proportion/… 
of fever related telephone contacts”.  
Main outcome measures: more outcome measures are presented in 
the aim in the background and in the methods, but some may be 
secondary outcome measures.  
The conclusions are a repetition of the results, rather than 
conclusions.  
 
Background  
The background has a clear structure.  
The third paragraph is important to understand the relevance of this 
article, but it is not entirely clear. The authors state that workload is 
unknown, while they mention the extensive workload in the first 
paragraph. Also, they mention antibiotics and management 
strategies; I think that I understand their intentions. Yet, rewriting this 
paragraph will make the logics of the relevance and aim more 
explicit.  
Furthermore, the authors could consider adding references to the 
third paragraph, to support their statements.  
 
Some minor comments:  
As far as I know, most triage nurses in the Netherlands are actually 
not educated as a nurse. Therefore, I suggest changing this.  
And if I am correct, the Dutch Triage System is referred to as the 
Dutch Triage Standard, which is incorporated in the NHG telephone 
guidelines.  
 
Concerning antibiotic prescribing in out-of-hours primary care, one 
could check the following article.  
• Huibers L, Moth G, Christensen MB, Vedsted P. Antibiotic 
prescribing patterns in out-of-hours primary care: a population-based 
descriptive study. Scand J Prim Health Care. 2014 Dec;32(4):200-7.  
 
Methods  
In general, I would recommend using headings to guide the reader. 
The methods seem to be accurate, but quite some information could 
be clarified and made more explicit, to avoid interpreting by the 
reader. This mainly concerns the third and fourth paragraph. Also, 
the authors could describe their analyses in more detail.  
 
The first paragraph describes the design and setting. The authors 
could adjust the order of information, to group all information about 
the setting. Also, they state that it is one of the largest services in the 
Netherlands. The authors could mention the total number of 
cooperatives in the Netherlands, perhaps with a range of size. 
Furthermore, I would like to know if this cooperative serves a 
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representative sample of the Dutch population.  
 
In the second paragraph they use “health care workers” – who do 
the authors refer to? This could be mentioned explicitly. If I 
understand it correctly, the data is all reported by GPs and triage 
nurses during the contact.  
 
I have some questions concerning the third paragraph:  
I missed a description of the definition and identification of 
“reconsultations of a child during the same episode of illness”. Now 
this is mentioned in the fourth paragraph, but it could help to read 
this earlier in the methods section. If I am correct, the authors 
defined one episode of illness as a period of seven days, assuming 
that a second contact within seven days still is part of the same fever 
episode. So, did they define each contact within seven days as a 
reconsultation, or did they also check for reason for encounter to 
match the episode of illness?  
Why did the authors choose to use different procedures to select all 
children with fever? Was this to increase identification of contacts? 
And what is the effect on selection, and the potential bias?  
Are all contacts with this GP cooperative ICPC coded? And who 
does the coding? Is this coding valid?  
Could the authors mention the ICPC codes that they used to select 
the contacts for children with fever?  
What does it mean, that triage nurses can “select fever as key 
symptom” - I am not sure that I understand this.  
The authors also manually searched the remaining contacts, which 
seems to be an extensive task. How many contacts had to be 
checked manually? Was this done by one researcher?  
Perhaps the authors could move the eligibility criteria to the 
beginning of the paragraph, as this is important information.  
And I was wondering if one could also argue to exclude contacts for 
a febrile convulsion? This seems to be a different reason for 
encounter – at least parents may have different motives for 
contacting. Also, interventions aiming to reduce workload for fever 
do not seem applicable to this group of contacts.  
 
Concerning the fourth paragraph:  
Could parents not get a home visit? Or is this part of the 
consultations?  
The authors have categorized “management” into three groups. How 
did they classify each contact and which information did they use?  
How did they define the medication categories? Did the authors use 
ATC codes?  
Why did the authors choose to only classify management for 
consultations and not for telephone contacts? Can one not also get 
an over-the-counter medication advice in a telephone consultation 
from a triage nurse?  
 
Results  
Figure 1 is clear and straightforward. However, one could consider 
to either add the info about all contacts (adults etc.), or to delete this, 
as this information is quite clear in the text too.  
Figure 2 presents interesting numbers. I wonder if this number per 
day is not related to day of the week, with more contacts during the 
weekend than during weekdays. Could one present the proportion 
(number per total number of contacts)? Furthermore, this analysis is 
not mentioned in the methods.  
Table 1 presents only sex and age in groups. In the text this is 
referred to as “further baseline characteristics and ..”, which could be 
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re-written. In addition, one could consider to add the information 
about age to table 2 in an extra row “total”.  
In table 3 the advice only on OTC medication was excluded. I 
wonder what the effect of this exclusion could be. Not all GPs 
prescribe OTC medication (some only advice) and some parents 
probably have OTC medication at home. And, do parents have to 
pay for OTC medication prescribed by GPs?  
In table 3, 4, and 5: the % symbol can be deleted from the boxes 
and moved to the heading.  
In table 4 one could add a row “total” and the p-values. However, I 
wonder if one could not calculate 95% CI instead?  
The content of table 5 is not mentioned in the methods. Why is this 
relevant? In the text on page 10 it says “…(…, N=1956 …)”, which I 
think is not the right number.  
As the information about reconsultations is not accompanied by a 
table, one could add “not in table”.  
 
Discussion  
In general, adding some headings could improve the readability. 
Also, the discussion could be shortened.  
 
The second paragraph discusses the consultation rate for different 
age groups and explains the variation found. Perhaps the authors 
can start this paragraph with a general comment, to guide the 
readers.  
I am not sure what the authors mean with “well-baby centres”.  
 
Paragraph 3: I wonder what the relevance is of mentioning the 
failure of reporting the temperature. The exact temperature does not 
seem to be the main important finding for diagnosis and treatment.  
 
With respect to the discussion of OTC medication, can the authors 
add references or are these hypotheses of the authors? (last 
paragraph page 12)  
 
The first paragraph on page 13 about the relation between age and 
prescription rate is not completely clear. Different studies seem to 
have found different relations. The authors try to find reason(s) for 
these differences, but it remains unclear (in particular “One 
explanation for this difference could be …”).  
 
In the third paragraph the authors mention an important aspect of 
their study, being the broad definition of fever to include all fever 
related contacts, as the aim was to study the workload. This could 
be described more detailed in the methods. Personally, I am not 
sure how relevant the difference is in the (subjective) measure of the 
parents and the measure of the GPs. If so, the authors could 
introduce this earlier in the article, as it now first is described in the 
results.  
 
Page 14, first paragraph: I am not sure what the authors mean with 
“Nevertheless …”. The data collection and inclusion of contacts 
depends on GP/triage nurse reported data, which could result in 
bias, a clear explanation is relevant, including a description of 
consequences.  
 
One could also discuss the definition of a reconsultation as a 
potential limitation.  
Concerning generalization: is the catchment area (and population) of 
the GP cooperative Heerlen representative for the rest of the 
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Netherlands? I agree that the results may be relevant for other 
countries, though for example telephone triage and other elements 
of general primary care often are different in other European 
countries.  
 
I am not sure what reference 17 contributes to. Paragraph 4 on page 
14 does not seem to be related to the strengths and limitations.  
 
“Live consultations” could be adjusted to “face-to-face 
consultations”.  
The data does not give information about the appropriateness of the 
antibiotic prescriptions, so a statement about medicalizing seems 
too strict.  
Paragraph 5 on page 14, and in particular the extrapolation: one 
could consider leaving this out, or move this to the interpretation 
paragraphs. It seems to be a bit out of context here.  
 
In relation to the background I would be interested to read more 
about future recommendation (for example interventions). 
Furthermore, the sentence about predictors is not entirely clear to 
me. This paragraph about recommendations and future studies 
could be improved.  
 
Currently, the conclusion is a repetition of main findings, without 
further interpretation or recommendation.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

1. Dear authors, this is an interesting and relevant paper investigating how a Dutch out-of-hours 

service responds to childhood fever. The analysis is based on a solid base of data and the results are 

presented in a clear way. However, the paper could improve and should be revised before 

publication. In general, it is not quite clear to me yet what follows from the results. What policy 

implications does the study have? Specifically, I would be interested to learn about the authors' 

perspective on the following aspects: 40.1% of patients 1-3months receive telephone advice by triage 

nurses. 1/5 of patients in this age group seen by a GP will eventually receive a secondary care 

referral. Do the authors think that - despite the possibility of vaccination-related fever at this age - the 

rate of telephone advice is adequate or should more patients in this age group be seen by GPs?  

 

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for his comments advice to elaborate on the 

implications of our study and agree with his comment that we should add this to the discussion more 

explicitly.  

 

Revision: We adjusted the discussion of the manuscript according to the advice of the reviewer and 

added the fact that it is important that GPs and triage assistants should realise that if a fever is not 

vaccine related children aged 1-3 months should be called in to be assessed by a GP during out-of-

hours care.  

 

2. GPs fail to report temperature in 1/3 consultations and they prescribe antibiotics in 1/4. It would be 

interesting to see how often GPs actually prescribe antibiotics without reporting the patient's 

temperature as this could have implications for the training of doctors to reduce unnecessary 

antibiotic prescriptions.  

 

Response: Unfortunately, the data does not allow us to analyse a relationship between prescribing 
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antibiotics and failing to report the temperature. However, as mentioned in the discussion we do 

believe this is something that should be improved in the GP’s consulting room.  

 

3. In the introduction, the authors state that one of the goals of the study is to develop interventions to 

increase parental self-management strategies. They report that 10.5% of parents reconsult 2-4 times 

within the same illness period in out-of-hours services. Could this be a group worth considering for the 

development of specific support-strategies?  

 

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for drawing our attention to this and agree that 

frequent attending parents are indeed an important group to consider for future interventions. We 

performed a different qualitative study taking views of these parents into account (which is currently 

under submission).  

 

Revision: We added this specific group in the implications section of the discussion.  

 

4. Limitations/bullet point 2: What is meant by desirable outcomes?  

 

Response: By desirable outcomes we mean sticking to guidelines and prescribing fewer antibiotics 

and other behaviour they could have shown when they had known their management was monitored. 

We were unable to find a definition that is more clear and just as concise.  

 

5. Limitations: The authors should add that this is a single center study and that results should be 

generalized only with great caution.  

 

Response: We completely agree that we should add this to the discussion.  

Revision: We added the statement that this is a single center study and that results should be 

generalized only with great caution to the limitations section of the discussion.  

 

 

6. Table 2 and 4: Age Groups should be clearly separated: <1 yr; 1-<3 months, 3 - < 6months,...  

 

Revision: We separated the age groups more clearly as suggested by the reviewer.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

7. The aim could be more precise, adding “… the number/proportion/… of fever related telephone 

contacts”. Main outcome measures: more outcome measures are presented in the aim in the 

background and in the methods, but some may be secondary outcome measures. The conclusions 

are a repetition of the results, rather than conclusions.  

 

Response: We would like to thank the reviewer for her comments on our manuscript and the advice 

on the abstract. The aim does not mention the number or proportion of the fever related contacts 

because we investigated all contacts in a complete year. The outcome measures that are not 

presented in the abstract are indeed secondary outcomes.  

 

Revision: We adjusted the manuscript according to the advice of the reviewer and adjusted the 

wording of the aim and conclusion.  

 

8. The background has a clear structure. The third paragraph is important to understand the 

relevance of this article, but it is not entirely clear. The authors state that workload is unknown, while 
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they mention the extensive workload in the first paragraph. Also, they mention antibiotics and 

management strategies; I think that I understand their intentions. Yet, rewriting this paragraph will 

make the logics of the relevance and aim more explicit. Furthermore, the authors could consider 

adding references to the third paragraph, to support their statements.  

 

Response: We agree that the third paragraph can be adjusted and added a sentence that hopefully 

makes the relationship between previous studies and our goal with this study more clear.  

 

Revision: We added the fact that although we know something about antibiotic prescriptions and the 

proportion of consultation rates that is fever related, an overall overview what happens with febrile 

children that visit a GP out-of-hours cooperative is lacking.  

 

9. As far as I know, most triage nurses in the Netherlands are actually not educated as a nurse. 

Therefore, I suggest changing this. And if I am correct, the Dutch Triage System is referred to as the 

Dutch Triage Standard, which is incorporated in the NHG telephone guidelines.  

 

Response: We completely agree with the reviewer that triagists are often not trained as a nurse and 

considered changing this. However, the term triage nurse is the most accepted and used term 

internationally (see for example references Giesen et al.). Although we agree with the reasoning we 

believe this is as such the best available term that avoids confusion. The Dutch Triage System is the 

computer program based on the Dutch Triage Standard, which is an adaption of the Manchester 

Triage System.  

 

10. Concerning antibiotic prescribing in out-of-hours primary care, one could check the following 

article: Huibers L, Moth G, Christensen MB, Vedsted P. Scand J Prim Health Care. 2014 

Dec;32(4):200-7.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion which was published after our submission. We 

were especially very interested to see the high proportion of telephonic prescriptions, which is against 

guidelines in the Netherlands and therefore occurs only very incidentally.  

 

Revision: We added this to the discussion.  

 

 

 

11. Methods. In general, I would recommend using headings to guide the reader. The methods seem 

to be accurate, but quite some information could be clarified and made more explicit, to avoid 

interpreting by the reader. This mainly concerns the third and fourth paragraph. Also, the authors 

could describe their analyses in more detail.  

 

Response: Based on the advice of the reviewer we made changes to the methods.  

 

12. The first paragraph describes the design and setting. The authors could adjust the order of 

information, to group all information about the setting. Also, they state that it is one of the largest 

services in the Netherlands. The authors could mention the total number of cooperatives in the 

Netherlands, perhaps with a range of size. Furthermore, I would like to know if this cooperative serves 

a representative sample of the Dutch population.  

 

Response: We unfortunately do not completely understand what is meant with grouping the 

information about the setting because as we see it all the information about the setting is already 

grouped together. We believe the most important aspect of the representativeness of this area is the 

fact it is a lower socio-economic area might have led to more consultations.  
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Revision: We added the fact that the GP cooperative stems from a lower socio-economic area to the 

methods and discussion and also added the number of cooperatives in the Netherlands and a 

reference to a narrative description of the Dutch OOH system.  

 

13. In the second paragraph they use “health care workers” – who do the authors refer to? This could 

be mentioned explicitly. If I understand it correctly, the data is all reported by GPs and triage nurses 

during the contact.  

 

Revision: We changed the term “health care workers” to GPs and triage assistants.  

 

14. I have some questions concerning the third paragraph: I missed a description of the definition and 

identification of “reconsultations of a child during the same episode of illness”. Now this is mentioned 

in the fourth paragraph, but it could help to read this earlier in the methods section. If I am correct, the 

authors defined one episode of illness as a period of seven days, assuming that a second contact 

within seven days still is part of the same fever episode. So, did they define each contact within seven 

days as a reconsultation, or did they also check for reason for encounter to match the episode of 

illness?  

 

Response: We followed up on the advice to mention the definition of reconsultations earlier. We 

selected all the contacts within seven days and checked whether this was a reconsultation by 

checking the reason for encounter. We choose this definition to compare it to a previous Dutch study, 

however we do realize that such a period is in some way arbitrary.  

 

Revision: We followed up on the advice to mention the definition of reconsultations earlier in the 

paragraph.  

 

15. Why did the authors choose to use different procedures to select all children with fever? Was this 

to increase identification of contacts? And what is the effect on selection, and the potential bias?  

 

Response: The reason we used different procedures was to reduce the risk of missing cases due to 

labelling of the triage system. For example, if parents of a child with an upper respiratory tract 

infection contact the GP OOH center a triage assistant can either classify this as key symptom 

“cough” or “fever”. By using different procedures we tried to reduce the risk of selection bias by 

excluding the children who were in fact fever related but had cough as a key symptom selected by the 

triage assistant. Therefore we believe, if anything, it reduced the risk of bias. It does however affect 

the selection, which is also discussed in the discussion under strength and limitations.  

 

 

16. Are all contacts with this GP cooperative ICPC coded? And who does the coding? Is this coding 

valid? Could the authors mention the ICPC codes that they used to select the contacts for children 

with fever?  

 

Response: As mentioned in the method section, all contacts at the studied GP out-of-hours center 

need to be ICPC coded. The person finalizing the contact has to enter this. This means that 

telephonic contacts are done by triage assistants and for consultations resulting from a telephone 

contact this is completed by the GP. The question how valid this is, is absolutely justified considering 

the fact that we are dependent on the individual GPs and triage assistants quality of keeping such 

medical records. Especially since we observed that the most frequent code that was used was A99.00 

(General disease not specified). The fact that we questioned the validity ICPC code registration was 

one of the main reasons we already decided in advance we were going to check all the contacts 

manually. Therefore, we mentioned this in the limitations section of the discussion. The most frequent 
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ICPC codes that were used were A99.00 (74.3%), A03.00 (4%), H71.00 (4%), R74.00 (4.5%). 

However, since we also checked whether the remaining contacts were fever related we also had 

some ICPC codes for non-specific symptoms like for example excessive crying (A15.00) that only 

occurred once among the 5343 contacts. Because we believed this would be confusing we choose 

not to describe the ICPC codes in methods.  

 

Revision: We added the most frequent occurring ICPC codes to the results section and also 

elaborated on the validity of the ICPC code in the discussion.  

 

 

17. What does it mean, that triage nurses can “select fever as key symptom” - I am not sure that I 

understand this.  

 

Response: As illustrated under point 15 the way the triage system works is that a triage assistant has 

to select symptoms. By selecting a key symptom like for example fever all the questions that should 

be asked according to Dutch guidelines pop-up in the system.  

 

 

18. The authors also manually searched the remaining contacts, which seems to be an extensive 

task. How many contacts had to be checked manually? Was this done by one researcher? Perhaps 

the authors could move the eligibility criteria to the beginning of the paragraph, as this is important 

information.  

 

Response: We did indeed search the remaining contacts manually because we questioned the 

validity of the ICPC codes and the triage selection of fever alone. This occurred for around, 25% of 

the selected contacts. It was done by three researchers and in double and was indeed an extensive 

task. However, we believed it was necessary to enhance validity of the data.  

 

Revision: We moved the eligibility criteria to the beginning of the paragraph.  

 

19. And I was wondering if one could also argue to exclude contacts for a febrile convulsion? This 

seems to be a different reason for encounter – at least parents may have different motives for 

contacting. Also, interventions aiming to reduce workload for fever do not seem applicable to this 

group of contacts.  

 

Response: We discussed this among the research team several times. We agree that there are 

arguments for leaving them out. However, our intention was to give a broad overview of all fever 

related contacts. Since they do belong to fever related contacts, this is the most important reason we 

did choose to include them in the end.  

 

20. Concerning the fourth paragraph: Could parents not get a home visit? Or is this part of the 

consultations? The authors have categorized “management” into three groups. How did they classify 

each contact and which information did they use? How did they define the medication categories? Did 

the authors use ATC codes? Why did the authors choose to only classify management for 

consultations and not for telephone contacts? Can one not also get an over-the-counter medication 

advice in a telephone consultation from a triage nurse?  

 

Response: We believe part of this lies in international differences. The number of home visits for 

febrile children was <10 since this is not a custom (anymore) in The Netherlands. Because this is less 

than 0.5% of the contacts we believed that home visits were not relevant for the manuscript. The 

same goes for telephone advice. The triage assistants are not allowed to give a prescription, and GPs 

do not handle telephone contacts. Therefore, it could only be classified as an advice and we could not 
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check to what extend parents followed up this advice. Therefore, we considered this as data with a 

very low validity and choose not to describe this. We did indeed use ATC codes.  

 

21. Figure 1 is clear and straightforward. However, one could consider to either add the info about all 

contacts (adults etc.), or to delete this, as this information is quite clear in the text too.  

 

Response: We considered this advice, but do believe that for someone who does not read the whole 

article the figure is a valuable addition and therefore choose to leave it in.  

 

 

22. Figure 2 presents interesting numbers. I wonder if this number per day is not related to day of the 

week, with more contacts during the weekend than during weekdays. Could one present the 

proportion (number per total number of contacts)? Furthermore, this analysis is not mentioned in the 

methods.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for this comments, but are not sure whether we correctly 

understand the question. The figure is added to show the influence of different months and seasons. 

We also have data on the different days of the week, which indeed shows more contact during the 

weekend than during weekdays. However, we believe this is beyond the scope of this article. We 

agree that the analysis should be mentioned in the methods.  

 

Revision: We added the analysis to the methods section.  

 

 

23. Table 1 presents only sex and age in groups. In the text this is referred to as “further baseline 

characteristics and ..”, which could be re-written. In addition, one could consider to add the 

information about age to table 2 in an extra row “total”.  

 

Response: We agree with the fact that this should be re-written. We did not put in the extra row in 

table 2 because we believe this reduces the readability of the table.  

 

Revision: We changed “further baseline characteristics..” to age and gender.  

 

 

24. In table 3 the advice only on OTC medication was excluded. I wonder what the effect of this 

exclusion could be. Not all GPs prescribe OTC medication (some only advice) and some parents 

probably have OTC medication at home. And, do parents have to pay for OTC medication prescribed 

by GPs?  

 

Response: We did exclude the advice of on over the counter medication for the same reason we 

excluded it from telephone contacts. We could not check to what extend parents followed up this 

advice. Therefore, we considered this as data with a very low validity and choose not to describe this. 

Parents do have to pay for OTC medication that is prescribed.  

 

 

25. In table 3, 4, and 5: the % symbol can be deleted from the boxes and moved to the heading. In 

table 4 one could add a row “total” and the p-values. However, I wonder if one could not calculate 

95% CI instead?  

 

Response: We moved the % symbol in table 3 and 4. We considered putting in the total and 

significance level in the table. However, after considering we believe this is described in the text 

sufficiently and would reduce the readability of the table which is only intended to show the large 
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difference in age proportion. The reason we choose to describe the p-value is because we used age 

as a continuous independent variable (we also tested the age-categories which showed the same 

results, namely that prescriptions increases with age and referrals decreases with age).  

 

Revision: We moved the % symbol in table 3 and 4.  

 

26. The content of table 5 is not mentioned in the methods. Why is this relevant? In the text on page 

10 it says “…(…, N=1956 …)”, which I think is not the right number. As the information about 

reconsultations is not accompanied by a table, one could add “not in table”.  

 

Response: After consideration we agree that you could question the relevance of this table. Therefore 

we choose to delete it.  

 

Revision: We deleted the table and the relevant sentences in the results and discussion.  

 

27. Discussion. In general, adding some headings could improve the readability. Also, the discussion 

could be shortened.  

 

Revision: We deleted a paragraph (remark 26) and added headings.  

 

28. The second paragraph discusses the consultation rate for different age groups and explains the 

variation found. Perhaps the authors can start this paragraph with a general comment, to guide the 

readers. I am not sure what the authors mean with “well-baby centres”.  

 

Response: Well-baby centres are a different international term used for maternity centers.  

 

Revision: We added a general comment to guide the readers.  

 

29. Paragraph 3: I wonder what the relevance is of mentioning the failure of reporting the 

temperature. The exact temperature does not seem to be the main important finding for diagnosis and 

treatment.  

 

Response: We do believe this is relevant because of the fact that this is especially relevant during 

out-of-hours care were patients aren’t seen by their own GP and their own GP is dependent on the 

quality of the medical record that was kept by his colleague when he receives his report the next day. 

It is not the actual specific temperature that is important but the fact that we want to draw attention to 

urging GPs to keep a good quality medical record and registering vital signs like temperature.  

 

30. With respect to the discussion of OTC medication, can the authors add references or are these 

hypotheses of the authors? (last paragraph page 12)  

 

Response: We want to emphasize that these are indeed hypothesis for which we couldn't find 

relevant literature for this context to compare them to. Our only intention is to accentuate that it is a 

finding we didn't expect and that there could be several explanations for it.  

 

31. The first paragraph on page 13 about the relation between age and prescription rate is not 

completely clear. Different studies seem to have found different relations. The authors try to find 

reason(s) for these differences, but it remains unclear (in particular “One explanation for this 

difference could be …”).  

 

Revision: We slightly adjusted the wording of this paragraph based on the advice of the reviewer.  
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32. In the third paragraph the authors mention an important aspect of their study, being the broad 

definition of fever to include all fever related contacts, as the aim was to study the workload. This 

could be described more detailed in the methods. Personally, I am not sure how relevant the 

difference is in the (subjective) measure of the parents and the measure of the GPs. If so, the authors 

could introduce this earlier in the article, as it now first is described in the results.  

 

Revision: We rewrote sections of the methods section and deleted the paragraph suggested.  

 

 

 

33. Page 14, first paragraph: I am not sure what the authors mean with “Nevertheless …”. The data 

collection and inclusion of contacts depends on GP/triage nurse reported data, which could result in 

bias, a clear explanation is relevant, including a description of consequences.  

 

Response: We agree that we can elaborate on the importance of the data quality.  

 

Revision: We elaborated on the quality of the data and the possible consequences.  

 

34. One could also discuss the definition of a reconsultation as a potential limitation. Concerning 

generalization: is the catchment area (and population) of the GP cooperative Heerlen representative 

for the rest of the Netherlands? I agree that the results may be relevant for other countries, though for 

example telephone triage and other elements of general primary care often are different in other 

European countries.  

 

Response: We considered discussing the definition of a reconsultation as a potential limitation, but 

believe that the most important point is the fact that the reconsultations are likely an underestimation. 

Concerning generalization, the GP cooperative Heerlen stems from a slightly lower than average 

socio-economic area. We added this to the methods and discussion.  

 

Revision: We added the socio-economic area of the GP cooperative to the methods and discussion.  

 

35. I am not sure what reference 17 contributes to. Paragraph 4 on page 14 does not seem to be 

related to the strengths and limitations.  

 

Response and revision: We would like to explain that we added reference 17 because it shows 

referral rates in comparison to ours. We added paragraph 4 to the strength and limitations because 

we believed it says something on the generalizability of the results. However, after considering the 

advice to shorten in the discussion, we choose to delete this paragraph.  

 

36. “Live consultations” could be adjusted to “face-to-face consultations”. The data does not give 

information about the appropriateness of the antibiotic prescriptions, so a statement about 

medicalizing seems too strict. Paragraph 5 on page 14, and in particular the extrapolation: one could 

consider leaving this out, or move this to the interpretation paragraphs. It seems to be a bit out of 

context here.  

 

Revision: We changed live consultations to face-to-face consultations, deleted the statement of 

medicalization and the extrapolation paragraph.  

 

 

37. In relation to the background I would be interested to read more about future recommendation (for 

example interventions). Furthermore, the sentence about predictors is not entirely clear to me. This 

paragraph about recommendations and future studies could be improved.  
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Response: Based on the advice of the reviewer we adjusted the recommendations paragraph.  

 

Revision: We changed the recommendations paragraph based on the reviewers advice and focused 

more on future interventions. 
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